



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 408/2021**

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Laksh Khanna, APP for State.

versus

RAVI KHATTAR & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Gaurav Chaudhry, Ms. Anusha Panwar and Mr. Rahul Rana, Advocates for R-7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TALWANT SINGH

ORDER

%

15.03.2023

CRL.M.A. 6751/2023 (For release of documents)

The present application instituted on behalf of respondent no. 7 under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 for the release of documents, praying as follows:

“a. Direct the registry to release the RC No. DL11SB3799 of Bike of the son of Respondent no. 7 which was submitted with the bail bonds at the time of getting bail before the Ld. Trial Court below, in the interest of justice.

b. Pass any other order(s) necessary in the facts and circumstances of the case.”



Issue notice.

Mr. Laksh Khanna, learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.

Having heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties, it is considered appropriate to remit the original Trial Court Record back to the Court concerned for further proceedings in relation to the present application.

The Registry is directed to send the original Trial Court Record back to the concerned Court, *forthwith*.

The application is disposed of whilst reserving liberty to the applicant to move the learned Trial Court in this behalf in the first instance.

The application is disposed of accordingly.

Copy of this order be uploaded on the website of this Court, *forthwith*.

SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J

TALWANT SINGH, J

MARCH 15, 2023/pa

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)