



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 408/2021**

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP for the
State with Mr. Lalit Luthra, Advocate
(M- 9910645959).
WSI Jyoti, PS Kanjhawala.

versus

RAVI KHATTAR & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kartickay Mathur, Mr. Shanker &
Mr. Dev Dubey, Adv. for R-12.
Mr. Kaushal Jeet Kait, Amicus

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **27.08.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. On 8th July, 2024, non-bailable warrants were directed to be issued against Respondent No.8-Mr. Vikas @ Vicky, who is the son of late Mr. Bihari Lal.
3. Today, pursuant to the execution of the said non-bailable warrants, he has been produced in Court in police custody.
4. Mr. Kaushal Jeet Kait, Id. Counsel, who is present in Court, is appointed as *Amicus* to assist Respondent No.8 in furnishing of personal bond.
5. Let a personal bond for a sum of Rs. 10,000/- be prepared and furnished today itself, to ensure that Respondent No.8 is released on bail. Subject to the said personal bond being furnished, the Respondent No.8 is directed to be released on bail, from the Court.
6. In the meantime, let an advocate from the DHCLSC be appointed to represent/assist the Respondent No.8-Mr. Vikas @ Vicky in the present



appeal.

7. The Respondent No. 8 is also directed to furnish one surety of the like amount before the Id. Joint Registrar. Let the Id. Joint Registrar verify the said surety.
8. Let the present order be uploaded on the website of this Court *forthwith*.
9. List before the Joint Registrar for furnishing and verification of the surety bonds on 12th September, 2024.
10. List before Court on 4th November, 2024.
11. Copy of the order be sent to the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Service Committee for necessary information and compliance.
12. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

AMIT SHARMA, J.

AUGUST 27, 2024

dj/dn

At 5:00 PM

13. Ld. *Amicus Curiae* for Respondent No. 8 has informed that the latter has furnished the personal bond. The same is accepted provisionally.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

AMIT SHARMA, J.

AUGUST 27, 2024/dj/dn