



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.A. 408/2021
STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Appellant

Through: SI Anjali Dahiya, PS
Kanjhawala.

versus

RAVI KHATTAR & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Gaurav Chaudhary, Adv.
for R-2 to 7 and 9 to 11.
Ms. Anu Narula and Mr. Robin,
Adv. for R-8.
Mr. Kartickay Mathur and Mr.
Ratnesh Srivastava, Adv. for
R-12.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

20.05.2026

%

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 27.03.2026 for ensuring the presence of R-13 through bailable warrants, for service of prosecutrix and for service of his surety.

As per office note, report of bailable warrants is awaited.

SI Anjali Dahiya is present in Court and handed over the report across the board. The same is taken on record. As per the report, police official visited the given address, however, R-13 was not found residing there. Upon further enquiry from the owner it is stated that R-13 stayed at his rented house for 2 months and thereafter left the house and does not know the whereabouts of R-13. Hence despite making several attempts, Bailable Warrants could not be executed against R-13.

Let fresh non bailable warrants be issued against the R-13 through IO/SHO and IO/SHO shall file the report before the next date of hearing.



Let notice be issued to the surety of the R-13 and to the prosecutrix to be served through the concerned IO/SHO and IO/SHO shall file the report before the next date of hearing.

Renotify on 18.08.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

MAY 20, 2026/yo